



\$~29

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+ FAO 285/2015

PURSHOTAM GURSAHANI & ANR

.....Appellants

Through: Mr. Vijay Zaveri, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Avni Singh and Mr. Sahil
Sharma, Advs. for R-1.
Mr. Mayank Kshirsagar and
Mr. Parth Sarathi and Ms. Nitya
Sharma, Advs. for LRsfors R-2.
Mr. Aquam Ali and Ms.
Shubhangi Mishra, Advs. for R-
3 and 4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

22.08.2024

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 22.03.2024 for impleadment of LR of deceased R-2.

CM No. 20509/2024 (for impleadment of LR of deceased R-2)

Matter is pending for service of remaining non-applicants and for filing vakalatnama on behalf of LR of R-3 and 4 and for LR of R-2.

Learned counsel for LR of R-2 submits that vakalatnama has already been filed, however, it is inadvertently mentioned as 'counsel for petitioners'. Heard. The same stands corrected to that effect accordingly.

Learned counsel for LR of R-3 and 4 also submits that vakalatnama has already been filed, however, in authority it is inadvertently mentioned as 'counsel for petitioners'. Heard. The same



stands corrected to that effect.

Learned counsel for LR's of R-2 and R-3 and 4 further submit that although present application has been filed well within limitation period yet the same has not been followed up by learned counsel for applicant.

It is further submitted by learned counsel for LR's of R-2 and R-3 and 4 that since the present application has not been followed up nor the reasons for not following up the present application has been mentioned, the petition stands abated against the LR's of deceased R-2.

Rebutting the submissions, learned counsel for the applicant submits that in view of his newly engagement as counsel for applicant since March, 2024, he has been following up the present application and if there had been any laches it was due to no steps taken by previous counsel and for which the party should not be made to suffer.

Some time is prayed to be given to file reply.

Let reply be filed within four weeks. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks. Parties shall exchange the advance copy.

In the meantime, fresh notice be issued to R-5 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks, returnable on 26.11.2024.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 22, 2024/yo