



\$~28

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **FAO 285/2015**

PURSHOTAM GURSAHANI & ANR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Vijay Zaveri, Adv.

versus

STATE & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Ms. Avni Singh, Adv. for R-1.
Mr. Om Prakash, Ms. Swati
Mishra, Mr. Chandresh Pratap
and Mr. Nitesh, Advs. for LR
of R-2.
Mr. M.A. Niyazi, Ms. Kirti
Bhardwaj, Advs. for
R-3 and 4.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) BHAWANI SHARMA

ORDER

%

16.12.2025

Matter is pending for filing the application under order 22 Rule 1, 2 and 11 CPC and the application filed under Section 5 of limitation Act and for service of non-applicants in the above applications.

As per office note, PF has not been filed.

As per record, no application under order 22 Rule 1, 2 and 11 CPC and the application under Section 5 of limitation Act have been filed.

Vide order dated 11.09.2025, application bearing CM No. 20509/2024 i.e. for taking on record the application filed under order 22 Rule 1, 2 and 11 CPC and the application filed under Section 5 of limitation Act were allowed and thereafter registry was directed to register the applications filed vide diary nos. 1037238/2020 & 1037277/2020 i.e. application under order 22 Rule 1, 2 and 11 CPC



and the application filed under Section 5 of limitation Act

However, as per office noting, it is submitted that applications filed vide Diary Nos. 1037238/2020 & 1037277/2020 were in objections and returned to the counsel for refiling and the Filing Counsel/Litigant has not refilled the same till date. It is further stated that registry telephonically contact the Counsel who had filed these CM Applications and he has stated that he is no more counsel in these CM Applications.

Learned present counsel for appellant i.e. Mr. Vijay Zaveri is directed to remove the objections, if any, and have the applications place on record before the next date of hearing.

Learned counsel for R-3 and 4 submits that he has no objection to bring the applications on record.

Renotify on 25.02.2026.

**BHAWANI SHARMA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

DECEMBER 16, 2025/yo